(1) Diploma III Program has a study load of 110 (one hundred and ten) credits which is regulated as 

follows: 

a. the first academic year (semester 1 and 2) consists of 36 (thirty-six) credits; and 

b. semester 3 to 6 consists of 74 (seventy-four) credits. 

(2) Applied Undergraduate Program has a study load of 144 (one hundred and forty-four) credits, in 

which the first academic year (semester 1 and 2) consists of 36 (thirty-six) credits. 

(3) Applied Graduate Program has a study load of 36 (thirty-six) credits after completing the Applied 

Undergraduate Program. 

(4) Applied Doctoral Program has a study load of 42 (forty-two) credits after completing the Applied 

Graduate Program, Graduate Program, or Specialist Programs. 

(5) Undergraduate Program has a study load of 144 (one hundred and forty-four) credits which is 

regulated as follows: 

a. the first academic year (semester 1 and 2) consists of 36 (thirty-six) credits; and 

b. semester 3 to semester 8 consists of 108 (one hundred and eight) credits with an average of 

18 (eighteen) credits to 20 (twenty) credits per semester, except for semester 8. 

(6) Graduate Program has a study load of 36 (thirty-six) credits after completing the Undergraduate 

Program or Applied Undergraduate Program.